

No. 18-1216

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN BUNCICH,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana, Hammond Division.
No. 2:16-CR-161 — Hon. James T. Moody, *Judge*.

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS L. KIRSCH II
United States Attorney

DAVID E. HOLLAR
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Appellate Division
United States Attorney's Office
5400 Federal Plaza, Suite 1500
Hammond, IN 46320
(219) 937-5500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Procedural History.....	2
II. Offense Conduct	2
A. General towing duties of the Lake County Sheriff	2
B. Towing policies under Sheriff Buncich	3
C. Towing company “contributions” to Buncich.....	5
1. General polices.....	5
2. Willie Szarmach (CSA Towing)	6
3. Scott Jurgensen (Samson Towing)	8
D. Payments through Downs (2014-2015).....	9
1. April 2014: \$2,000 check & \$500 cash (Count 4)	9
2. October 2014: two \$2,000 checks and \$1,000 cash (Count 5).....	9
3. June-July 2015: \$7,500 cash.....	11
E. Direct payments to Buncich (2016).....	12
1. April 2016: \$6,000 cash	12
2. July-August 2016: \$5,000 cash and \$1,000 check	14
3. September 2016: \$7,500 cash.....	16
III. Indictment	17

IV.	Personal Bank Account Cash Summary Chart (Exhibit 49-2)....	18
A.	Initial motion to admit	18
B.	Defense case-in-chief	22
C.	Renewed motion to admit Exhibit 49-2	25
IV.	Interstate Wire Evidence on Counts 1-3	27
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
	ARGUMENT	30
I.	Sufficient Evidence Supports Two of Buncich’s Five Wire Fraud Convictions.	30
A.	Sufficient evidence fails to establish the wires alleged in Counts 1 through 3.	30
B.	Sufficient evidence supports Buncich’s wire fraud convictions as to Counts 4 and 5.	32
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Admitting Exhibit 49-2.	38
A.	Exhibit 49-2 presented relevant evidence of Buncich’s unexplained wealth.....	39
B.	Because Exhibit 49-2 was evidence of the charged crime, not evidence of some other bad act, Rule 404(b) does not apply.	44
C.	Any error in admitting Exhibit 49-2 was harmless.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	35
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	34
<i>Kann v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 88 (1944)	31
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	34
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989)	31
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 628 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 502 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2007)	47
<i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 905 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2018)	38
<i>United States v. Cantrell</i> , 617 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Cardena</i> , 842 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Carrera</i> , 259 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2001)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Corner</i> , 598 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>United States v. Crisp</i> , 435 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1970)	40
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 766 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>United States v. Ferrell</i> , 816 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2015)	39

United States v. Gomez, 763 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2014) 39

United States v. Harper, 463 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2006) 40

United States v. Harris, 536 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2008) 26, 40

United States v. Hawkins, 777 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2015) 33

United States v. Hogan, 886 F.2d 1497 (7th Cir. 1989) 26

United States v. Jackson, 983 F.2d 757 (7th Cir. 1993) 40

United States v. LeShore, 543 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2008) 40

United States v. Marr, 760 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2014) 38

United States v. McGowan, 590 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2009) 31

United States v. Molina, 484 Fed. App. 49 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 44

United States v. Noriega, 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 40

United States v. Penny, 60 F.3d 1257 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 26, 41

United States v. Richardson, 208 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 30, 33

United States v. Sheneman, 682 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2012) 30, 33

United States v. Smith, 816 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 34

United States v. Stewart, 902 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2018) 48

United States v. Turner, 400 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2005) 40

United States v. Young, 908 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 2018) 47

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B) 2

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 2
18 U.S.C. § 1346..... 2, 30
Ind. Code § 3-9-2-4..... 6
Ind. Code § 36-2-13-5..... 3

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29..... 27
Fed. R. Evid. 401..... 39
Fed. R. Evid. 402..... 18, 39
Fed. R. Evid. 403..... 39, 44
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)passim

OTHER AUTHORITY

Ind. Const. art. VI § 2.....2, 4
